for felonies and other crimes the Court may subject a defendant to a term of 
imprisonment greater than one (1) year but not to exceed three (3) years for any one (1) offense, 
or a fine greater than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) but not to exceed Fifteen Thousand 
Dollars ($15,000.00), or both, if the defendant is a person accused of a criminal offense who (a) 
has been previously convicted of the same or a comparable offense by any jurisdiction in the 
United States; or (b) is being prosecuted for an offense comparable to an offense that would be

[...]

111–211, Title II, July 29, 2010, 124 Stat. 2261 and 25 U.S.C. § 1302 to subject a 
person convicted of a crime punishable by the laws of the Cherokee Nation to a term of 
imprisonment not to exceed three (3) years for any single offense and a fine not to exceed 
Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or both. 

B. The Cherokee Nation may impose upon a convicted person a total penalty or punishment of 
imprisonment for not more than nine (9) years in a criminal proceeding. 

C. For the purposes of this section, the term “offense” means a violation of a criminal law.